13,125,000 to Aleksandar Milovanović, $ 1,250,000 to Zoran Milošević and $ 625,000 to Snežana Božović.

The Purchase Agreement is described in greater detail below under “ NOTE 22 – MERIDIANBET GROUP PURCHASE AGREEMENT ”.

On July 11, 2024, the Company entered into a share purchase agreement related to sale and purchase of one hundred and twenty thousand (120,000) ordinary shares of one euro (€1) each in Media

Games Malta (EU) Limited (“Media Games Malta”), bearing company registration number C 44807 incorporated under the laws of Malta (the “SPA”).

On August 16, 2024, the Company entered into a Share Exchange Agreement to acquire an 80 % ownership interest in Classics Holdings Co.

[...]

and (ii) provide that nothing in the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation shall deny the concurrent power of the stockholders (together with the
directors) to adopt, alter, amend, restate, or repeal the Bylaws of the Company; and (d) amend Article III, Section 1, to increase the Company’s authorized number of shares of common stock from two hundred
and fifty million ( 250,000,000 ) shares to three hundred million (  300,000,000 ) shares.

On April 4, 2024, the Company filed a combined Certificate of Amendment to its Articles of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of Nevada, amending such Articles of Incorporation to affect each of

[...]

Classics contributed revenues of $  2,059,492 and net income attributable to GMGI

of $ 252,702 for the period from the date of acquisition through September 30, 2024.

Media Games Malta Acquisition

On July 11, 2024, the Company entered into a share purchase agreement related to sale and purchase of one hundred and twenty thousand (120,000) ordinary shares of one euro (€1) each in Media
Games Malta (EU) Limited (“Media Games Malta”), bearing company registration number C 44807 incorporated under the laws of Malta (the “ SPA”).

The purchase price was $487,647 (€435,555).

The Company paid to the sellers $  134,352 (€120,000) on the date of signing the SPA.